INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1620, Page 1 of 16, Recorded 10/23/2013 at
04:58 PM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clerk 2030

.
s
x

FOURTH AMENDMENT
to
AGREEMENT
between
BROWARD COUNTY
and
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

for

COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

Approved BCC j052l12 43
Submitted By __1Qans T
RETURN TO DOCUMENT CONTROL,

nle



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1621, Page 2 of 16

FOURTH AMENDMENT
to
AGREEMENT
between
BROWARD COUNTY
and
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
for
COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

This is a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement, made and entered into by and
between: BROWARD COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state of Florida,
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY,"

AND

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the state of Florida, its successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to
as "CITY."

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY entered into an Interlocal Agreement for
Community Bus Service for the provision of public transportation services within the
CITY; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment which included the
lease of Vehicles to perform additional public transportation services to the Broward
County Judicial Complex during the construction and renovation; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Third Amendment to provide for additional
service on the Las Olas Route and the Convention Connection Route and added the
Galt Ocean Mile Route; and

WHEREAS, the agreement and the amendments shall be referred to collectively
as the "Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a separate agreement for Convention
Connection Shuttle Service dated June 15, 2010, which expires on September 30, 2013
("Convention Connection Agreement"); and

9-77-13
PH~§



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1622, Page 3 of 16

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Convention Connection Agreement, COUNTY
leased to CITY two (2) vehicles to provide public transportation services as described in
the Convention Connection Agreement; and

WHEREAS, CITY has requested that the two (2) vehicles from the Convention
Connection Agreement be included in the lease of vehicles addressed in this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to add additional routes
and two (2) additional vehicles previously leased to CITY in the Convention Connection
Agreement and retain three (3) vehicles previously leased to the CITY and assigned to
the Courthouse Loop Expansion and eliminate the Courthouse Loop Expansion, NOW,
THEREFORE,

In consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants, and
payments hereinafter set forth, COUNTY and CITY agree as follows:

1. That the recitals set forth above are true and correct and made a part of this
Amendment.

2. That Article 2, "Scope of Services," Section 2.1 and subsections 2.1.1 and 2.1.2,
are hereby amended to read as follows:

2.1  CITY shall provide public transportation services within the CITY at the
|ocat|ons and according to schedules contained in revnsed Exhibit “A " and

WhICh is attached hereto and made a part hereof The provision of
transportation services may be performed by CITY through the use of its
employees or CITY may enter into a contract with a third party to perform
the services. In the event CITY contracts with a third party, CITY shall
remain fully responsible hereunder and shall ensure that its contractor
complies at all times with each and every term, condition, duty, and
obligation set forth herein. Any changes to revised Exhibit "A" erExhibit

"A-+' made by CITY shall be effective only upon the written consent of
Contract Administrator.

The services to be provided shall include the following:
2.1.1 Service shall be provided a minimum of twenty four (24) hours a

week to eertain the locations and at the scheduled intervals as
listed on the attached revised Exhibit "A." and-service—shall-be

CITY acknowledges and agrees that it shall not deviate or make




INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1623, Page 4 of 16

changes to the service routes established in revised Exhibit "A,"
ahd—Exhibit—"A-1 including but not limited to a decrease or
increase in revenue service hours, without the prior written consent
of Contract Administrator. CITY further acknowledges and agrees
that compensation under this Agreement is as set forth in Section
5.1, and COUNTY shall not compensate CITY for any deviations or
changes from the service routes established in revised Exhibit "A"
and—Exhibit A+ without the prior written consent of Contract
Administrator.




INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1624, Page 5 of 16




INSTR # 111889140,

OR BK 50279 PG 1625, Page 6 of 16

H n ,II H If

Eor-the-othert i , fort Exhibit A if
CITY determines a fare to be appropriate prierto-beginrning-service under

the terms of this Agreement, CITY may institute such fare; provided,
however, CITY, as a direct recipient of Federal Transit Administration

funds, shall _comply with all applicable provisions, regulations, and
directives of the U.S. Department of Transportation and the Federal
Transit Administration, including but not limited to 49 U.S.C. 5307 and
U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration Circular
FTA C 4702.1B, that-such-fare-shall never-exceed-one-half{1/2)of-the
fixed-route—full-adult-COUNTY-fare. A public hearing shall be held by the
CITY prior to the mst|tut|on of -any proposed fare or fare mcrease

mplementaﬂen—by—Gmé CiTY's fare shall not exceed COUNTY's fixed-

route base adult one-way fare as established in the Broward County
Administrative Code.

3. For the purpose of providing the public service transportation as set forth on
revised Exhibit "A," Section 2.6 "Equipment," shall be amended to include the
following:

2.6 EQUIPMENT

2.6.1 CITY shall provide five—5} two (2) CITY-owned wheelchair
accessible, passenger Vehicle(s), as described on revised Exhibit
“E" to be used in as spare Vehicles in the regular route service as
set forth in revised Exhibit "A." Such Vehicle(s) shall comply with
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and all applicable
federal and state regulations.

2.6.2 COUNTY shall lease to CITY three—3) eight (8) wheelchair
accessible, passenger Vehicle(s), as described on revised Exhibit
"E," as amended, to be used in public transportation service as set
forth in revised Exhibit "A," ExhibitA-+ and for no other purpose.
The lease of the Vehicles described on revised Exhibit "E" as the
Convention Connection Agreement Vehicles shall become effective
on October 1, 2013. The eight (8) Vehicles shall be leased to CITY
in_"as is condition." Sueh—\Vehicle{s)}—shall—comply—with—the
Americans-with-Disabilities-Act-of—1890-and-all-applicablefederal
and-state-regulations: These Vehicle(s) shall be leased to CITY for
Ten Dollars ($10.00) per Vehicle, per year.




INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1626, Page 7 of 16

2.6.3 Vehicle(s) used by CITY, or its subcontractor, to provide services
pursuant to this Agreement, shall be equipped with bicycle racks or
similar device used to transport non-motorized bicycles.

4, That Article 5, "Financial Assistance," Section 5.1, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

5.1

5.2

COUNTY agrees to pay CITY Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) per revenue service
hour, per Vehicle in revenue service for those Vehicles performing the
services set forth on revised Exhibit "A" under the terms of this

Agreement—during-the-term-of-this-Agreement.

CITY shall submit its vehicle revenue service hour calculations on the form
and pursuant to instructions prescribed by Contract Administrator as set
forth in Exhibit "F," as amended, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
The funds addressed herein shall be used by CITY solely for the purpose
of maintaining, operating, and properly equipping the vehicle(s) and for no
other purpose. On the effective date of this Agreement, COUNTY shall
pay CITY, in advance, the anticipated amount due through the first
quarter. All payments for subsequent quarters, if applicable, shall be paid
in advance on a quarterly basis.

5.1.1 Advance payments made by COUNTY to CITY for any quarter
based on projected revenue service hours will be adjusted by
COUNTY in future quarterly payments based on the actual revenue
hours achieved.

The name of the official payee to whom COUNTY shall issue checks shall
be the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE.



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1627, Page 8 of 16

5.3

METHOD OF BILLING AND PAYMENT

5.3.1 CITY shall submit invoices for compensation, in advance, on a
quarterly basis. To be deemed proper, all invoices must comply
with the requirements set forth in this Agreement and include a list
of all Florida commercial licensed drivers, including drivers’ license
numbers, for each individual permitted to operate the Vehicle(s)
under this Agreement. Each invoice must be submitted on the form
and pursuant to instructions prescribed by Contract Administrator
as set forth in Exhibit "F," as amended, attached hereto and made
a part hereof.

5. That Article 9, "Termination," is amended by revising Section 9.5 to read as
follows:

9.5

Upon termination of this Second-Amendment Agreement for whatever
reason, CITY shall return the Vehicles leased herein to COUNTY within
seven (7) days of the termination date. CITY shall return the Vehicles to
COUNTY in the condition they were received at the onset of this Secend
Amendment Agreement, normal wear and tear excepted. CITY's
obligation to return the Vehicles to COUNTY in the condition they were
received shall include the removal of any painting or wrapping of the
Vehicles for advertisement purposes. Any costs necessary to restore
and/or prepare the Vehicles for return to COUNTY shall be the sole
responsibility of CITY. COUNTY, through its Maintenance Transit
Manager, shall have the right to inspect and to approve the condition of
the Vehicles prior to acceptance and should the Maintenance Transit
Manager determine that the Vehicles are not in the proper condition, CITY
shall at its sole cost and expense remedy any and all deficiencies
identified by the Maintenance Transit Manager.

6. That paragraph 8 of the Second Amendment is deleted in its entirety.

7. Exhibit "A," revised Exhibit "E," and revised Exhibit "F" of the Agreement shall be
replaced in their entirety by revised Exhibit "A," revised Exhibit “E," and revised
Exhibit "F," attached hereto and made a part hereof.

8. The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically
amended herein. In case of a perceived conflict between the terms of the
Agreement and this Fourth Amendment, the terms of this Fourth Amendment
shall govern.

9. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth
in the Agreement.



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1628, Page 9 of 16

10.

1.

12.

13.

Preparation of this Fourth Amendment has been a joint effort of COUNTY and
CITY, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial
construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than any
other.

Each individual executing this Fourth Amendment on behalf of a party hereto
hereby represents and warrants that he or she is, on the date he or she signs this
Amendment, duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to execute
this Amendment on behalf of such party and does so with full legal authority.

Multiple copies of this Fourth Amendment may be executed by all parties, each
of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the force and effect of an original
document.

This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence,
conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments,
agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of this document
that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no
deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior
representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1629, Page 10 of 16

Ad

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Second

Amendment on the respective dates under each signature: BROWARD COUNTY,
through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its County
inistrator, authorized to execute same by Board action on the &%ay of
., 2013, and CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, signing by and through its

on—— __, duly authorized to execute same.

Breward County Administrator,

Ex-officio Clerk of tha\Brawgyd County

Board of County&hmmissiariés
S

A
$57 eN® i
= 1t ¢t oS
$2i, oCl i
2073 oV 7§
1033% &S
2, 0 court &
”' ..... \\\
Insurance requirehgg} K

gmm\“‘
approved by Broward County

Risk Management Division

-

By

COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

B

Y. £y
Qp%ay of (WLJ\OA/ , 2043

Approved as to form by

Joni Armstrong Coffey

Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-6968

Y W @L 9/2(0//3

=
/ Risk Managenm%ion

Jacqueline A. Binns
Risk Insurance and

Contracts Manager

(Date)

“Bharon V. Thorsen (Ijate) '
Senior Assistant County Attorney

APPROVED:
\Eﬂm ARTALY

v

Noel M. Pféffer, Deputy County Attorney




INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1630, Page 11 of 16

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY
OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

CITY

WITéES%QS,Q,@v QJZA. CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporation of the Statg of Fgrida:

/

Witness Print Name By
w\ - N P. "JACK" SEILER, Mayor
\ ONA ¢ D —
b \ By—— WANY TR
(WANNCN \ atMscd LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager

Witness Print Name

ATTEST:

’
‘o, ,
o
.
A
o, s - ‘.
A, F . ey -
A ‘l s “'
G oL
. @ - m\ %
R
d
! -
e

J}?SNDA K. JOSEPH , ity Cle

s
D554 5p01000?

Approved as to form:

£ S ) P

D'Wayne M, 8pence, AssistantCity Aftorney

=

SVT:slw
CommunityBusFortLauderdaleFourthAmendment2013
9/16/13

10-114.02

LNAGMTS\Transportation\dthAmendCommunityBus FTL & BrowCo.doc

10



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1631, Page 12 of 16

(SUP)
Sy,

RIVERIRONT §

Sistrunk Blvd
Flagler
Village
>
2 &
= w
m
2 g
e ]
> S
5 5
pe ]
[ =
(23]
Z
3
Z
S City Park
& Garage

- Huizenga
Park

Legend

Downtown
Link

Public
Parking

Broward Boulevard

SE 2 Street

Las Olas Boulevard

-1
g SE 6 Street
2
g Monday
® thru
Friday
7:30am to
. 6:00pm
General FREE
Hospital *Map not to scale.
17th Street
EXHIBIT A

DOWNTOWN LINK



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1632, Page 13 of 16

NE 49 ST BCT
10,20

BROWARD
HEALTH
IMPERIAL
POINT

: BCT
. FTROYAL CONNECTIONS

ISLE 11 36
NE 40 ST. 62 72

CORAL RIDGE gy
TOWERS NORTH E e

BEACH E NE 35 ST.

COMMUNITY | ] <X
5 CORAL CONNBE%TTIONS j = ; BROWARD
4\ RIDGE 10. 20,72 i COUNTY
MALL § us 1BREEZE - GALT
o

BAYVIEW DR.

NE 32 AVE.

NE 48 ST.

NE 27 AVE

LIBRARY

PELICAN

< HOPPER
OAKLAND PARK BLVD. : CONNECTIONS

BAY IEWDR.

41

26th ST.

MDD RivER DR

NE 32 AVE.
NE 33 AVE.

BCT
NE 19 ST. v
N EAST SUNRISE BLVD.
< >

EXHIBIT A
GALTLINK A & B

GALLERIA -

MALL CONNECTIONS

36,40

Oth ST.




INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1633, Page 14 of 16

|910H
yoeag iogseH

swie4 0 jjeH
> HUIWIWIMG
> |EUOIIRUISIU]

Ilew m:w__mu

‘ 10jkey ybnH

FESIEY)

Auno>

1xe] J33epm

Nionuaauo)

@ -3 n—
3
c
g N
< |
"
W g W w
[210H 2duessieuaYy (1}
=4 FTT) FTL1T pe—
2
< UL SEQ 50 e
v 6
uabs
= p 1
Z
2 3
I 5
s z
@ <
2 ¥
L 2
(7]
Q
3
&
3
<
"
2 o
2 Liojs
asnoy ueyeuens mw_mn._wuum._
........ £ ucofm>_m

pieAajnog aspuns

o4

L4
2
g
<
£
N
'—.x Pt
n BMOJ
pieasjnog pJ g 40 E:wm:s_ pUEID BPNOI
/suy buiwiogag
3ya Joj
- 121Ud)) plemoig
©
2
=y
jn
s
@
<
[
.

SYANI'THOVAY
2 SV'IO SV'1
V LIdIHXH

CF-N



INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1634, Page 15 of 16

9i jo g} abey

9 Haux3
gZcl-gl WD
(€19 ‘609 5319143A) TL0Z ‘B Av N puv (FI9 ‘T19-019 ‘809-L09 S319142A) L10Z ‘ST 134V uo fiauno) pavmoag o3 Apr) ayy wosf passafsuvay asam s0f sSvJ puv sain g
Surjyoedd|  8ZE09IMIISALOIVZNF L1191€ z€ saPIYa A Ayrerdads 9007 $19
yurisejo sel|  ZZE09MD9ALOLIVZNT 91191¢ Z¢ saPIYaA Aerdads 9002 €19
Y1ed|  SZe09MOTAGOIVZNT GLI91E (23 SAPIYaA Aerdadg 9007 Z19
Yuriies|  9Ze09MDIPALOIVZNF FLI91E z€ saPMA Aerdads 9002 119
yurjyoesd| ¢€ZE09MOI6ALOLVZNF €LI91E € sapPIYRA Lrerdadg 900 019
yurjyoead| $Z€09MD90ALOLVZNF TI191E 4> saPryaA Lerdadg 900T 609
qurysejo sel|  ZTZE09IMDILADOIVZNE 11191¢ 43 sapIYaA Lyerdads 9002 809
Jur] umojumod|  91€09MDIIAL0AVZNF 01191€ € sopryeA Lrerdads 9002 209
aredg|  61E09MDILALOLIVZNF 008s# 1D € soPIYRA Ayeroads 900C 909
areds|  1Z€09MDISALOIVZNY 208S# LD z€ sapIyaA Ayrerdadg 9007 c09
amnoy NIA I3qunN }9ssy sjeag e Tedax laqumN
[PPON | 3PNY2A

€107 ‘€1 1aquuazdag Jo se Juarm)

SHLNOYU B NOILLVULSIOHY ' TOIHHA TvVAIddNv1 1304 40 ALID

AIojusau| oIueA
ajepiepnen Ho4 Jo AiD
«3s LISIHX3




INSTR # 111889140, OR BK 50279 PG 1635, Page 16 of 16

City of Fort Lauderdale

EXHIBIT "F"

Operating Funding - TMA

Fiscal Year 2014

Community Bus Servce - ($15.00MHour

Buses Route Service Span of Sarvice Frequency s;:“v.vl: Days :"“"“‘P";' M':m::m
i Courthouse (Dowritown) Mon-Fri ~7-30a- 5:50p 18 min 10.33 755 $1500  § 3951225
2 Las Olas Fri-Mon 9:30a - 6:30p 20 min 18.00 205 $15.00 $  55350.00
3 Convention Connection (Beach Link) Wed-Mon 9:30a - 6:30p 20 min 27.00 306 $15.00 $  123,930.00
2 Gait Ocean Mile (Galt Link) MWF*S‘S 8:308 - 4:30p 80 min 16.00 255 $15.00 $ 6120000
Total Annual Funding '$ 279,992.25
Previous Annual Funding $ 239,087.2%
Increased Annual Cost of Amendment $ 40,905.00
CAM 13-1225
Exhibit 6

Page 16 of 16



